RESOLUTION NUMBER 3199

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPOINTING THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY THE SINGLE LOCAL BASE RETENTION ENTITY FOR MARCH AIR RESERVE BASE

- **WHEREAS**, March Field has been an integral part of our region since 1918, and the military personnel of March Field and their families have made numerous contributions to our communities; and
- **WHEREAS**, March Air Reserve Base has had far reaching positive economic impacts currently contributing \$347 million annually making it a key economic engine in the region; and
- WHEREAS, March Air Reserve Base continues to demonstrate its strategic significance as a key deployment base for military operations around the world; and
- **WHEREAS**, the continued operations of March Air Reserve Base will serve to ensure the safety and security of our surrounding communities for generations to come; and
- **WHEREAS**, on November 15, 2002, the United States Department of Defense began the 2005 Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) process in an effort to reconfigure the current infrastructure of the United States military; and
- **WHEREAS**, it is anticipated that the 2005 BRAC will result in the largest and most dramatic round of base realignments and closures in the past fifteen years; and
- **WHEREAS**, California Senate Bill 1054 requires each military installation to have a "single local retention entity" established by "affected local entities" adopting a resolution appointing the single local retention entity; and
- **WHEREAS**, the March Joint Powers Authority was created by the County of Riverside and the cities of Perris, Moreno Valley and Riverside to equally represent each affected local entity in the reuse of the excess portion of March Air Force Base resulting from the 1993 BRAC round.
- **NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** in accordance with California Senate Bill 1054, the City Council of the City of Perris hereby supports March Joint Powers Authority being designated as the single local retention entity for March Air Reserve Base to represent its member jurisdictions as the affected local entities during the BRAC 2005 round.

ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 30th day of March, 2004.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) §
CITY OF PERRIS)

I, Margaret Rey, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3199 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 30th day of March, 2004, by the following called vote:

AYES: Landers, Motte, Rogers, Yarbrough, Busch

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

City Clade Managed Base

City Clerk, Margaret Rey